## MINUTES BOARD OF REVIEW TOWN OF HARRISON, LINCOLN COUNTY HARRISON TOWN HALL June 8, 2024

Board of review was called to order @ 12:05 p.m. by Chairman Hanson.

Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Roll call taken. Members present were Chairman Hanson, Supervisor Daigle, Supervisor Goes, Clerk Voermans, Alternate Diana Schneider and Assessor Jake Baumbach.

Confirmation of notices posted was confirmed. Notices posted on town hall bulletin board and the town website.

Motion by Supervisor Daigle –  $2^{nd}$  by Clerk Voermans to nominate Brian Hanson as chairperson. Motion carried.

Motion by Chairman Hanson – 2<sup>nd</sup> by Supervisor Goes to nominate Supervisor Daigle as vice-chairperson. Motion carried.

Verified that one member of the board of review has gone through training and Chairman Hanson did the training.

Verification was made that there is an ordinance for the confidentiality of income and expense information provided to the Assessor. Ordinance # 03-2023.

Assessment roll was given to the clerk. All corrections from open book have been made prior to handing over the assessment roll.

No notices of intent to file objection were received.

Discussion on acreage error for the Pintens family was held. Assessor Baumbach explained he received the wrong acreage amount from the county. Motion by Chairman Hanson – 2<sup>nd</sup> by Vice Chairman Daigle to refund \$251.16 to the Pintens family. Motion carried.

Motion by Vice Chairman Daigle – 2<sup>nd</sup> by Chairman Hanson to recess until someone comes in or until 2:00 p.m. Motion carried.

At 2:00 p.m. Chairman Hanson opened the board of review again. No one came into board of review to object.

Motion by Vice Chairman Daigle –  $2^{nd}$  by Supervisor Goes to adjourn board of review. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned @ 2:01 p.m.

Kathy Voermans, Clerk